members thereof; or, if a corporation, by any officer of the

corporation.

(d)(1) An application to the board for an initial

certificate of authority shall be accompanied by an

application fee in an amount to be determined by the board,

not to exceed one hundred ninety-eight dollars ($198) five

hundred dollars ($500). Thereafter, each annual application

hundred dollars ($500). Thereafter, each annual application

for renewal of a certificate of authority shall be accompanied

by the appropriate fee as determined by the board not to

[...]

the requirements of paragraph (b)(3)a., a branch registration

shall be issued. Each branch registrant may operate under the

certificate of authority of the common business enterprise

upon the payment of a fee established by the board not to

exceed one hundred ninety-eight dollars ($198) accompanying

the application on September 1 annually five hundred dollars

($500). Thereafter, each annual application for renewal of a

branch registration shall be accompanied by the appropriate

fee, as determined by the board, not to exceed five hundred

[...]

(6) The preneed entity agrees to file reports of its

preneed activity on a form, in a format, and as often as

prescribed by the board.

(j) The board may authorize the transfer of

certificates of authority and establish fees for the transfer

in an amount not to exceed one hundred thirty-two dollars

($132) one thousand dollars ($1,000). Upon receipt of an

application for transfer, the board may grant a temporary

certificate of authority to the proposed transferee, based

upon criteria established by the board, by rule, which. The

criteria shall promote the purposes of this chapter in